

No. 22-498

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINE KURK,

Petitioner,

v.

LOS RIOS CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PETITIONER**

Jeffrey M. Schwab
Counsel of Record
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
312-637-2280
jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....i

Table of Authoritiesiv

Interest of the Amicus Curiae 1

Summary of Argument2

Argument.....3

Certiorari should be granted to protect government employees when state-created procedural systems that seek to benefit public-sector unions violate those employees’ constitutional rights.....3

A. This Court has applied First Amendment protection to government employees forced to subsidize the political speech of public-sector unions4

B. State law-created systems that seek to provide privileges and benefits to public-sector unions may not violate government employees’ constitutional rights.5

1. State laws giving unions status as exclusive bargaining agents provide unions with enormous power and privileges that can threaten employees’ constitutional rights.....6

2. State laws enacted in the wake of <i>Janus</i> provide numerous benefits to public-sector unions.....	10
2. Illinois’s recently adopted Amendment 1 will provide special privileges and benefits to public-sector unions and could allow maintenance of membership provisions like the one at issue in this petition.....	12
C. This Court should grant certiorari to protect government workers from state laws that violate their First Amendment right to association by compelling them to remain union members after they wish to terminate their membership	15
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	7, 8
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	4, 7, 9
<i>ALPA v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991)	6
<i>Am. Commc’ns Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	8
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953)	7
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	4, 9, 16
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	4, 7, 9, 16
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	5, 15
<i>Mattos v. AFSCME Council 3</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 25973 (4th Cir. Md., Sept. 16, 2022), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> No. 22- 567 (Dec. 15, 2022)	1
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967)	6, 7
<i>O’Callaghan v. Michael V. Drake</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 11559 (9th Cir. Apr. 28, 2022), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> No. 22-219 (Sept. 6, 2022)	1

<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U. S. 609 (1984)	9, 15, 16
<i>Steele v. Louisville & Nashville Ry.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944)	7
<i>Sweeney v. Pence</i> , 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014)	6-7
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	8
<i>Wallace Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 323 U.S. 248 (1944)	6
Statutes	
California Government Code § 3543.2	13
California Government Code § 3540.1	13
California Government Code § 3524.52(h)	13
California Government Code § 3513(i)	13
Illinois’s Education Labor Relations Act, 115 Ill. Comp. Stat. §5/11.1.....	10
Workplace Democracy Enhancement Act, P.L. 2018, ch.15, § 6	11
Other Authorities	
Mailee Smith, “Fact Check: No Other State Constitution Has a Provision Similar to Amendment 1,” Illinois Policy Institute, Aug. 10, 2022, https://www.illinoispolicy.org/fact-check-no-other-state-constitution-has-a-provision-similar-to-amendment-1/	13
